AGENDA # June 24,2014

AKl K. NAKAO, Interim Director

1401 LAKESIDE DRIVE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612 510 208 9700 FAX 510208 9711 www.acgov.org/gsa/

Revised
June 10, 2014

Honorable Board of Supervisors
County of Alameda

1221 Oak Street, Suite 536
Oakland, California 94612-4305

Dear Board Members:

SUBJECT: ACCEPT THE WORK FOR THE ASHLAND YOUTH CENTER, 16335 E. 14™
STREET, UNINCORPORATED ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA; PROJECT
NO. CPP10C100200000; MASTER CONTRACT NO. 900900; PROCUREMENT
CONTRACT NO. 6482; AMOUNT: $14,963,584

RECOMMENDATIONS:

A. Accept the work of Clark & Sullivan Builders, Inc. (Ted Foor, Area Manager), 2024 Opportunity
Drive #150, Roseville, CA for the REACH Ashland Youth Center (AYC) as complete, in the
amount of $14,963,584 (Master Contract #900900, Procurement Contract #6482); and

B. Direct the Clerk of the Board to have the enclosed Notice of Completion and resulting Minute
Order recorded in the official records of Alameda County.

DISCUSSION/SUMMARY::

On July 27, 2010, your Board authorized (Item #43, File #26482) the use of the Design/Build (D/B)
project delivery method for the construction of AYC.

On June 28, 2011, your Board authorized (Item #27, File #27425) the award of the D/B contract for
this project to Clark & Sullivan Builders, Inc. (C&S) in the amount of $12,999,923. In that same
action, your Board authorized the Director of the General Services Agency (GSA) to approve future
Change Orders up to $210,000 each, in an amount not to exceed $1,000,000 in the aggregate, and in
accordance with applicable purchasing statutes and County procurement policies.

On July 10, 2012, your Board authorized (Item #16, File #28271) an increase in the contract amount
of $640,280 for delay and the additional cost of removal and remediation of a significant quantity of
site contaminated soil.

On July 30, 2013, your Board authorized (Item #49, File #28985) the issuance of the final Change
Order (CO#9) in the amount of $334,644. The scope of this Change Order included additional life
safety systems features required by the Fire Marshal and other changes driven by user Department
needs.



Honorable Board of Supervisors Page 2 June 10, 2014
Ashland Youth Center #10020

Acceptance of Work — Clark & Sullivan Builders, Inc.

C&S’s schedule planned completion of construction in 14 months. C&S completed the project within
the approved schedule as modified by the County in response to the additional site soils remediation
work.

The construction contract is now complete and the facility has been in operation for over a year. The
REACH Ashland Youth Center clearly meets and supports the programmatic Community needs for
which it was designed. Community use is vigorous. The facility has been certified LEED® Platinum
by the US Green Building Council (USGBC), which is USGBC’s highest recognized level of
environmental sustainability. Recently, the California Counties Architects and Engineers Association,
a state-wide professional organization, recognized the project with two awards, Best Large County
project and the Grand Award for overall best project.

GSA has made a final inspection of the work and found that all work has been completed in
accordance with the Agreement. Systems have been fully commissioned and are operating within
specified design performance parameters. Acceptance of the work performed by C&S is hereby
requested.

SELECTION CRITERIA AND PROCESS:

On March 7, 2011, GSA released the Request for Proposals (RFP) to four prequalified D/B entities.
Proposals were submitted by all four firms on March 25, 2011. Alameda County reviewed and
evaluated the proposals, resulting in an award by your Board to C&S on June 28, 2011. The
Outreach Program proposed by C&S, which was approved by the County, affirmed C&S's intent to
meet or exceed the minimum percentages required. The Countys Elation database reports the
Jfollowing:

Category Elation Report | Number of Firms 8 Value Notes

Local 37.05% 17 $5,079,020 ECOP

SBE 14.81% 10 52,030,688 ECOP

MBE 12.35% 10 $1,693,783 ECOP

WBE 3.21% 2 5 440,700 ECOP
SLEB/Local 13.80% 7 $ 160,377 | Professional Services
SLEB/Small 13.61% 6 $ 158,147 | Professional Services
SLEB/Emerging 00.19% 1 § 2230 | Professional Services

C&S made a diligent effort to unbundle subcontracts to increase Enhanced Construction Qutreach
Program participation. C&S reported additional participation as shown below; however, the County
Auditor § Office of Contract Compliance rejected inclusion of these contracts in the report for various
reasons, including lack of acceptable certifications, lack of adequate local business criteria
verification, and subcontractor refusal to certify payments in Elation. Due to the project’s relatively
short schedule, C&S reports that it would have created project delays to attempt to find replacements
Jor these firms.

Category | Number of Firms | § Value Notes
Local 13 51,357,965 ECopP
SBE 8 $ 414,065 ECOP
MBE 3 $ 75529 ECOP
WBE 1 $ 170,044 ECOP




Honorable Board of Supervisors Page 3 June 10, 2014
Ashland Youth Center #10020

Acceptance of Work — Clark & Sullivan Builders, Inc.

FINANCING

There is no financial impact to the County for these acceptance and recording actions.

Respectfully submitted,
A Zﬁ%v Ow%g“
Akd K. Nakao Chris Bazar
Interim Director, General Services Agency Director, Community Development Agency

AKNJRK:jv: T:\Board Letters\TSD\13-14 Fiscal Year\1 0020.BOS.01.28.13.TSD.C&S.Closeout
Attachment

cc: Susan S. Muranishi, County Administrator
Patrick J. O’Connell, Auditor-Controller
Donna R. Ziegler, County Counsel
Alex Briscoe, Director, Health Care Services Agency



oLy 2d)

D) ‘puepe) e ‘pare
D ‘PuePEQ paeq 0z J0 Aep
fopRy oS ERs LY = SIy) ot 2100 OL NIOMS ANV GHEI¥0SENS
ikl
B "any) 918 Paje)s UISISY) S108] SU) Jey)

1931100 pue ony st urodaro) oyy e Linfiod yo Areusd opun Ao | PUE JOSIS1 SJUSIUOD SY) SMOUY PUB ‘D0IJ0U PIBS pesl sey 3y Jey) uone1odiod

pIEs JO J[BY3Q UO UOTIEOTJIIDA SIT) SONBW oY Bl ‘paquIosap uroidy) Auodord
NOLLYDTddA S} UI 9)8)S3 JO JSIIUI PIESIIOJE YY) JO IAUMO S 310U SUuT0F2I0] A1) PaINsaxa
je1p uoneiodios oy

'2]1]8 PIES 10] pue Ul o1[qng AIeIoN

Jo

0zt Jo Lep

SIY) SUl 10Joq 0} UIOMS PUB PaqLIOsqnS o sy YL
:SA®S ‘uIoms ATnp Sureq

‘a3 pajmouy

UMO ST JO 9N} ST SWES 91 PUR ‘JOAIY) SHUIUOD ) SMOUY PUE 221}0U
Sur08010] o1 pea1 sey oy Jey ], :SAES ‘wioms ANp Fuioq 1oqLIOSANS JA0QE S L
epourery Jo Ayuno)y

epawely Jo AJunoy)

VINIOAITYD A0 JIVLS VINIOAITYD 4O HIVLS

NOILVOIATdIA 21OUMO IVIOLNO)) 10] UOHEIIJIIOA

Ioj001y] Ando(q “piyoey] sourer

oD

3020100 pue anx st Surodeloy oy 1ey) Amlrad jo-Lffeupd opui ‘m.n I

uoyadwo)) Jo INON PUE UOHBULIOJU| JNO0ISO]) SIUDWIPIENY '€
Lo pavog 7
JPIQ MUl T

SSHANTONI NOLLATdINOD 40 ADILON

BIWIOJI[B)) ‘Ajuno)) epawgly payeiodiodurur) 992.08 [ "H SEEOT 91U YINoK PUE[YSY
006006 "ON 12BJU0D) JISEIA ‘TEHY "ON PEIUC)) JUIMIINI0LJ £0Z00T "ON 193104 000002700101 “ON I3dl01g

1SMO]]0] SB PaqLIOsOp AR mnonded pue ‘BILIOJI[R)) JO 91BIS ‘BPaWIE]Y JO AJUnoy)
unang w1l pojeryIs s1 0) pauayas uatoy Auadoid [earaylleyy 9

8LSFG VO OIpUES| ues 930S T o S£€91 's1 &podoud pres Jo ssaippe j0ans oyl jeyl ¢

{40100.471400 JoWIS110 0y 91B)S 10)IENTOD [RUISLIO O SBM 2I2T]) JT)

EWIOJE)) J[[1A950d "0S 17 9AN ANumioddo pzo7
{A35eUely vaIy J00,] PIL) U] ‘SIOP[Ing UBAING 2% AP :SI OAOQE 0) PALIOJAI JUSSAOIAUIL JO YIOM ST} JOJ JOIDBNUOD [eUISLIO A1) JO SWRY 31 ey L 8%

‘010,/29558],10041U00 A2pui 42spying o|durexo 10§ Se 9)e)SO 10 )SAIL)UI JO DIMJBU HBSUI PUB, 22/ 1f INO 9IS ‘93] UI UBY) JAI0 J1)

V/IN
093 Ut st Lradoxd [eal pres 03 pue U JaUMO SU3 JO dJE)SS JO 3SIID)UT Oy} JO SIMBU OUI JEY[ ‘¢

VIN
AIVLS ALLD ‘ON NV LHHILS HVN
3Je ‘2SIMISI0
JO “TOWIO) UI SJURUS) J0 sjueud) jurol se oyeym ‘Ausdord [eas pres ur 1SaI2)ul 10 918153 U UMO O ‘AUR JT ‘SIOUMO-00 IO [[B JO SOSSOIPPE PUE Soweu auj |,

VIN
ALVLS ALLD ‘ON ANV LATILS HNVN
WO JAWSACIGUIL JO JI0M 9T]) JO JUSLIROUSTILIO) 1)) 0) Juonbosqns pannboe sem J0UMO PIES JO JSa12)UL Y |

BILION[ED) puepeQ 2ALA( IPIsANET] [OP] BpauIefy yo Ajuno)
ALVLS ALID ‘ON ANV LITHLS HIVN

S19010U ST Sul[ly pue SulAIS JOUMO 1) JO SSAIPPE PUE SWEU O] 7

00T 91 19quidaoN  uo Auadoxd [eal paqLIdsap JayjeuIsIay o) uodn pojerduios sem ojoym e se yuowaaoadwn Jo jrom sy |

RYL UOATD) AQaIOH SI 9010N

(NOLLVIOJI 0D YO TVAAIAIAND
uonajduio) Jo aonon

€8€LT UODIIS 9P0)) JUSUILIIAOX)
0) juens.ind JusWnIop 39J ON

10102 JIO
TI9%6 VD ‘puepieQ

9ES WOOY 9IS HEO TZT1

pagog 2y} Jo YI3]D) “AIUnoy) BPAWE[Y (0} WY ‘SuIpIoody By

BpawIe[y Jo A)uno’) :jo 1sonbar ay) je papIody




Build Vendor

Clark And Sullivan Construction

Build Vendor

Clark And Sullivan Construction

ECOP Subcontractor Name
Alcal Specialty Contracting, Inc.
Kelly Byrum
Bay Signs Inc
Abdul Gaphoor
Be Graphics And Design
Raquel Contreras
Berkeley Cement
Stacie Baumgartner
Bk Mill & Fixtures, Inc.
Sandra Barclay
Boyett Construction, Inc.
Julie Le
Cas Financial & Construction Services
Edward Cannon
Cozart Brothers Inc
Karen Sanders
Dixon's Masonry/Spencer Masonry, Jv
Michael Spencer
Doug Gourley Play Ground Design
Doug Gourley
Giron Construction
Bruce Giron
Global Specialties Direct
Jill Morley
J & R Fence, Inc.
Shannon Bolin

Jones Tile & Marble / Superior Tile & Stone - A Joint Venture
Johna Diaz
Kwan Wo Ironworks Inc.
Chuck Deng
Marquee Fire Protection
Kimberly Reed
Rmt Landscape Contractors Inc
Lissette Eppler
Sustainable Technologies
Ernesto Montenero
Walters & Atlantis Painting

Tony Hairston

Location
Roseville, CA

Location
Roseville, CA

Address
42950 Osgood Rd
Fremont, CA 94539
16375 E 14Th St
San Leandro, CA 94577
3232 Elmwood Ave
Oakland, CA 94601
1200 Sixth Street
Berkeley, CA 94710
37523 Sycamores Street
Newark, CA 94560
2404 Tripaldi Way
Hayward, CA 94545
580 Grand Ave Ste 102
Oakland, CA 94610
1001 Shannon Court Suite A
Livermore, CA 94550
570 14Th Street, Suite 1
Oakland, CA 94612
610 Santa Maria Road
El Sobrante, CA 94803
5 Thomas Mellon Circle Suite 108
San Francisco, CA 94134
936 - 615t Street
Emeryville, CA 94608
580 Harlan St. San Leandro
San Leandro, CA 94577

P.0. Box 2106
Oakland, CA 94621
1383 Armstrong Ave.
San Francisco, CA 94124
710 West Stadium Lane
Sacramento, CA 95834
421 Pendleton Way
Oakland, CA 94621
1800 Orion St, Ste 101
Alameda, CA 94501
570 14Th St, Ste 1
Oakland, CA 94612

Contract Summary
10020 - Ashland Youth D/B Contract, Procurement Contract # 6482

Total ECOP Contract Summary
Contract Term: 07/01/11 - 12/31/13
Required Total Participation

Local Participation SBE Participation

Contract Amount % S % $ %

$

13,783,379.00 60.00% S 8,270,027.40 20.00% S 2,756,675.80 15.00%

ECOP Contract Summary to Date
07/01/11 - 04/24/14

Achieved Participation to Date

Local Participation SBE Participation

$ Paid to Vendor % $ % $ %

$13,706,487.50

37.05% S 5,079,020.00 14.81% S 2,030,688.21 12.35%

ECOP Subcontractor Achievement to Date

Local Utilization SBE Utilization

SLEB Certification Information % S % $

Cert #:

Expires: 3.83% S 526,224.00

Cert #: 09-00060

Expires: 2/28/15 0.18% S 25,570.00 0.18% $ 25,570.00
Cert #: 06-90914

Expires: 11/1/10

Cert #:

Expires: 5.82% S 798,291.00

Cert #:

Expires: 2.50% 3 343,105.20 2.50% $ 343,105.20
Cert #:

Expires: 11.26% S 1,544,485.00

Cert #: 10-00072

Expires: 9/30/14 1.40% s 192,338.10 1.40% $ 192,338.10
Cert #:

Expires: 0.86% S 119,100.00

Cert #:

Expires: 0.46% S 63,500.00 0.46% $ 63,500.00
Cert #:

Expires: 0.05% N 7,384.00

Cert #: 09-00004

Expires: 1/31/18 3.51% 3 482,199.00 3.51% $ 482,199.00
Cert #:

Expires: 0.28% S 39,031.00

Cert #:

Expires: 0.10% S 13,817.00

Cert #: 09-00032

Expires: 2/29/2016 2.51% s 344,573.10 2.51% $ 344,573.10
Cert #: 13-00046

Expires: 2/28/15 0.64% S 88,624.00 0.64% $ 88,624.00
Cert #:

Expires:

Cert #: 08-91225

Expires: 11/30/14 1.22% S 168,562.00 1.22% $ 168,562.00
Cert #: 04-90585

Expires: 10/31/15 1.05% $ 143,988.00 1.05% $ 143,988.00
Cert #: 09-00004

Expires: 1/31/16 1.30% S 178,228.81 1.30% $ 178,228.81

MBE Participation

$

2,067,506.85

MBE Participation

$

1,693,783.01

0.18%

0.04%

1.40%

0.46%

3.51%

2.51%

0.64%

1.22%

1.05%

1.30%

MBE Utilization

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

WBE Participation

%
5.00%

$

$
689,168.95

WBE Participation

%
3.21%

25,570.00

6,200.00

192,338.10

63,500.00

482,199.00

344,573.10

88,624.00

168,562.00

143,988.00

178,228.81

$

$
440,700.40

WBE Utilization

2.50%

0.71%

$

$

343,105.20

97,595.20



Design Vendor
NTD Architecture

Design Vendor
NTD Architecture

SLEB Subcontractor Name
Accurate Land Solutions
Ross Kinnie
H & M Mechanical Group
Gary Hennings
Murakami/Nelson Architectural Corp
Michael Murakami
Olmm Consulting Engineers
Sunil Gupta
Pga Design Inc
Chris Pattillo
Wilson, Ihrig & Associates Inc

Deborah Jue

Zeiger Engineers Inc
Ella Lucero

Location
San Diego, CA

Location
San Diego, CA

Address
963 Alice Ave
San Leandro, CA 94577
8517 Earhart Rd Ste 230
Oakland, CA 94621
100 Filbert St
Oakland, CA 94607-
1404 Franklin St #350
Oakland, CA 94612
444 17Th St
Oakland, CA 94612
6001 Shellmound St, Ste 400
Emeryville, CA 94608
478 3Rd St
Oakland, CA 94607

Total SLEB Contract Summary
Contract Term: 07/01/11 - 12/31/13

Contract Amount %
S 1,179,500.00 20.00%

Local

$
$ 235,900.00

SLEB Contract Summary to Date
07/01/11 - 04/24/14

Local Participation

$ Paid to Vendor %
$1,161,808.50 13.80%

SLEB Subcontractor Achievement to Date

Small/Local Utilization

SLEB Certification Information

Cert #:

Expires:

Cert #:

Expires:

Cert #:

Expires:

Cert #:

Expires:

Cert #:

Expires:

Cert #:

Expires:

Cert #:

Expires:

08-91155
12/31/15
04-90426
12/31/14
03-90343
5/31/16

03-90185
9/30/15

02-90129
12/31/15
04-90443
2/28/15

08-91213
4/30/16

$
$ 160,377.53

%

1.87%

9.16%

1.76%

0.05%

0.34%

0.40%

Required Total Participation
Small/Local Participation

% $
20.00% S 235,900.00

Achieved Participation to Date
Small/Local Participation

% $
13.61% $ 158,147.53

$ %

0.19%

21,770.00

106,496.50

20,480.53

660.00

4,005.00

4,735.50

$

Emerging/Local Participation

% $

Emerging/Local Participation
% $

0.19% $ 2,230.00

Emerging/Local Utilization

$

2,230.00



